New York for the purpose of providing means for the construction and improvement 
of parks, parkways, playground., boulevards and driveways under the jurisdiction of 
the Commissioner of Parks for the Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond, to the 
amount of five hundred and ninety thousand dollars ($590,000), said amount to be 
expended for the following purposes, the amounts to be expended for any of the 
purposes stated in this resolution not to exceed the amount specified in each case: 
Construction and improvement of St. Nicholas Park. between One Hun-

[...]

Additional hydrants .............................................. 	30,000 00 

Total 	................................................... 	$2,580,000 00 

CI-HANDLER WITHINGTON, 
Chief Engineer, Department of Finance. 

March 24, igo8. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock'in the sum of two 
million five hundred and eighty thousand dollars ($2,580,000) for the improve-
ment of the water supply system of the Borough of Brooklyn, in addition to 
the amount heretofore authorized for this purpose. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows: 
Section i. The Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the fol-

[...]

and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of 
Aldermen the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New 
York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to an 
amount not exceeding two million five hundred and eighty thousand dollars 
($2,580,000), the proceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid. 

Which were severally referred to the Committee on Finance. 

The President laid before the Board the following cc,mmlumications from the 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment transmitting resolutions

[...]

the Committee and explained that this amount was to pay for removing the poles 
now in use in the upper portion of the Borough of Manhattan and placing the cables 
in the existing subways. 

The Committee recommends that the said ordinance be adopted. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of twenty-
five thousand dollars ($25,000), to provide means for the purpose of extending 
and improving the fire alarm telegraph system in the Borough of Manhattan. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows: 
Section I. The Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the follow-

[...]

to the amount and for the purposes therein specified: 

"Resolved, That pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 
the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding 
twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), to provide means for the purpose of extend-
ing and improving the fire alarm telegraph system in the Borough of Manhattan, and 
that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen the 
Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in the

[...]

Resolved, That in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 

the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and 
hereby is requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to 
the amount of two thousand three hundred and sixty-seven dollars ($2,367), the pro-
ceeds whereof to be applied to meet the increased pay of Machinists in the Depart-
ment of Water Supply. Gas and Electricity. 

T. P. SULLIVAN, R. S. DOULL, ARTHUR H. MURPHY, JAMES W. RED-
MOND, JOHN J. HOGAN, JOHN J. COLLINS. WM. P. KENNEALLY, JOHN D.